They transfered the land to the governor of Bihar by way of gift-
deed and got the land mutated in the name of college. 

Now it was the tern of building construction. Eighty two hutments were donated by mines exploration company
limited (MECL) Company Nagpur in 1984 and a cash donation of 84000/- (eighty four thousand) was provided
by Bharat Coaking Coal Limited for the procurement of affiliation and also constructed two rooms. 

The contribution of Raja Satyendra Narayan Singh of Dumra RajBadi Baghmara cannot be denied who by his
powerful stature inspired the local philonthropist and other govt.